

**CWP No. 3123 of 2021
with CWP No. 1398 of 2018**

17.09.2021 Present : Ms. Vandana Misra, petitioner, in person, in CWP No. 3123 of 2021.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate, for the petitioner, in CWP No. 1398 of 2018.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Rajinder Dogra, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Hemanshu Misra, Mr. Shiv Pal Manchans, Additional Advocate Generals and Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Balram Sharma, ASGI, for respondent No.4.

Mr. Rajiv Jiwan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vijay Arora, Advocate, for respondent No.6-BSNL.

Mr. Abhishek Banta, Advocate, for respondent No. 7- Airtel.

Mr. B.C.Negi, Senior Advocate with Mr. Suneet Goel, Advocate, for respondent No.8-Reliance Jio Infocomm Ltd.

Ms. Seema Guleria, Advocate, for respondent No.9.

Mr. Tara Singh Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.10-HPSEBL.

Mr. Nimish Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.11.

Mr. Mukesh Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.12.

Mr. Dandeep Datta, Advocate, for respondent No.13.

It is rather shocking that despite two meetings of the State Broadband Committee, which were held on 29.09.2020 and 10.03.2021, no concrete follow up action appears to have been taken by any of the stakeholders.

List on **22.09.2021**, when detail of the follow up action taken pursuant to the meetings be placed on record by each of the stakeholders.

Since orders passed in (i) Civil Mis. Appeal No. 2 of 2018, titled as Bhag Singh & Ors. vs. Shri Bachitter Singh

& Ors., passed by learned Additional District Judge, Hamirpur, on 28.05.2018; (ii) Case No. 71 of 2019, titled as Harjinder Singh vs. Kharm Raj, passed by Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dharamshala, Kangra, on 27.07.2019; (iii) Civil Suit No. 145 of 2021, titled as. Balbir Singh vs. Sarwan Kumar & Ors., passed by learned Senior Civil Judge, Nadaun, District Hamirpur, On 17.04.2021; (iv) Case No. 01 of 2021, titled as Omkar Singh vs. Leela Devi & Ors., passed by SDM, Dharamshala, on 27.01.2021; (v) CMA No. 58 of 2021 in Civil Suit No. 37 of 2021, titled as Reeta Devi vs. Bharti Airtel Company & Ors, passed by learned Sr. Civil Judge, Chamba, on 20.02.2021 and (vi) CMP No. 130-6 of 2020 in Civil Suit No. 76 of 2020, titled as Jai Prakash vs. Kulbir Singh, passed by learned Sr. Civil Judge, Court No. 1, Shimla, on 19.08.2020, are contrary to the judgment rendered by this Court in CWP No. 8283 of 2012, titled ***Vijay Verma vs. State of H.P. and others***, decided on 30.11.2015, therefore, all the interim orders passed in these cases, are ordered to be vacated.

Files be sent back to the concerned Court(s).

List on 22.09.2021.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

17th September, 2021
(sanjeev)