

**Court on its own motion versus State of H.P. & ors.
a/w connected matter**

**CWPIL No.114 of 2024 a/w
CWP No.1398 of 2018**

[Item No.S-1]

13.08.2025

Present: Court in its own motion in CWPIL No.114 of 2024.

None for the petitioner in CWP No.1398 of 2018.

Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India [Senior Advocate] with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.4-UOI.

Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Senior Advocate with Ms. Godawari, Ms. Lalita Sharma, Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Mr. Hitansh Raj and Ms. Astha Kohli, Advocates, for respondent No. 6-BSNL.

Mr. Ashok Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Abhishek Banta, Advocate, for respondent No. 7-Airtel.

Mr. Suneet Goel, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vishwas Kaushal, Advocate, for respondent No. 8-Reliance Jio Infocomm.

Ms. Seema K. Guleria, Advocate, for respondent No. 9.

Mr. Nimish Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No. 11.

Mr. Mukesh Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No. 12.

Mr. Sandeep Dutta, Advocate, for respondent No. 13.

As per office report fresh affidavits have not been filed by counsel for respondent No.8 and counsel for the State. However, counsel submit that

needful has been done with advance copies to the counsel for the opposite sides. Office to trace and place the same on record.

List on **10.09.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

August 13, 2025
(Shivender/Himani)