

(Item D-23)

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P and others a/w connected matters

CWPIL No.114 of 2024 a/w CWP No.1398 of 2018

30.10.2025

Present: Mr. Deven Khanna, Advocate as *Amicus Curiae* in CWPIL No.114 of 2024.

None for the petitioner in CWP No.1398 of 2018.

Mr.Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General for respondents -State.

Mr.Balram Sharma, Dy.SGI with Mr.Rajeev Sharma, Advocate for respondent No.4-UOI.

Mr.Vijay Kumar Arora, Senior Advocate with Mr.Gaurav Kumar and Mr.Hitansh Raj, Advocates for respondent No.6.

Mr.Ashok Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr.Rajat, Advocate for respondent No.7-Airtel.

Mr.Suneet Goel, Senior Advocate with Mr.Vivek Negi, Advocate for respondent No.8-Reliance Jio Infocomm.

Ms.Seema K. Guleria, Advocate for respondent No.9.

Mr.Nimish Gupta, Advocate for respondent No.11.

Mr.Mukesh Thakur, Advocate for respondent No.12.

Ms.Ruchika Khachi, Advocate for Mr.Sandeep Datta, Advocate for respondent No.13.

Ms. Kiran Verma, Advocate for Mr.Rajinder Thakur, CGSC for respondent No.2.

Affidavit on behalf of respondent No.8 has been filed.

Learned *Amicus Curiae* submits that copy of paper book has been supplied to him today only. He prays for time to assist the Court.

To come up on 2nd December, 2025.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

October 30, 2025
(naveen)

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge